

**Case No. 19-10754**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated;  
YVETTE DEOTTE; JOHN KELLEY; ALISON KELLEY; HOTZE HEALTH &  
WELLNESS CENTER; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED, on  
behalf of itself and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

*Movant – Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 4:18-CV-825-O

---

**APPELLANT STATE OF NEVADA’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

HEIDI PARRY STERN

Solicitor General

Office of the Nevada Attorney General

555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3900

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

702-486-3594

[hstern@ag.nv.gov](mailto:hstern@ag.nv.gov)

*Counsel for Movant-Appellant, State of Nevada*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
I.    The Affordable Care Act’s Contraception Provisions .....	2
II.   Prior Litigation Pertaining to ACA-Contraceptive Coverage.....	5
III.  The Procedural Posture of this Case.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The District Court’s Judgment Creates a Substantial Risk of Harm for Women in the United States Generally and for Nevada Specifically .....	14
II.   Nevada Has Standing to Pursue this Appeal in Order to Remedy the Risk of Harm to It from the District Court’s Erroneous Judgment.....	18
III.  Nevada Has the Right to Intervene, and the District Court’s Order to the Contrary was Legal Error .....	22
A.  Intervention Is Liberally Construed as a Legal Question.....	22
B.  Nevada Has a Direct, Substantial, and Legally Protectable Interest .....	23

- C. Nevada Is Entitled to Special Solitude in Order to Protect its Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....27
- D. This Suit Will Impair Nevada’s Ability to Protect Its Interests in the ACA’s Contraception Provisions .....29
- E. Nevada’s Intervention Was Timely Under the Circumstances .....29
- F. The Federal Defendants Do Not Adequately Represent Nevada’s Interests .....32
- G. In the Alternative, Nevada Should be Permitted to Intervene .....34
- IV. The District Court’s Nationwide Class Judgment Must be Reversed and Vacated .....35
  - A. Standard of Review .....35
  - B. This Circuit’s Precedent Applies Here, Requiring Application of the Substantial Burden and the Least Restrictive Means Test .....35
  - C. Plaintiffs Are Not Subject to a Substantial Burden for RFRA Purposes .....39
  - D. The Federal Government Has a Compelling Interest in the ACA’s Contraception Provisions .....40
  - E. The Accommodation Constitutes the Least Restrictive Means for Achieving the Compelling Interest.....41
  - F. Ordering a Nationwide Class Judgment was Improper, Regardless of the Merits Asserted by the Individual Plaintiffs .....44
  - G. Alternatively, this Court Should Vacate the Nationwide Class Judgment for Lack of Adversity Among the Original Parties .....45

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	22, 27
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	46
<i>Blumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22, 29, 33
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	41
<i>Bolton v. City of Dallas</i> , 472 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	passim
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 10
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	44
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	25

*Department of Commerce v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....25

*East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell*,  
 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)..... passim

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23, 30, 33

*Entergy Gulf States La., LLC v. E.P.A.*,  
 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016).....33

*Eternal Word Television Network v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.*,  
 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....6

*Farina v. Mission Inv. Trust*,  
 615 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1980).....22

*Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

*Grace Schs. v. Burwell*,  
 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015).....6

*In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & “RAISA” Litig.*,  
 229 F.R.D. 126 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....34

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.*,  
 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009).....22

*Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987).....34

*League of United Latin American Citizens, District 19 v. City of Boerne*,  
 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....24

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell*,  
 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....6



*Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius*,  
134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014) .....5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....21

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....7

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....27

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....18

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....35

*Mich. Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell*,  
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....6

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....20

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....10

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*,  
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) .....10

*Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6, 37

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) .....6

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....6

*Sierra Club v. Espy*,  
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 23, 29, 30, 34

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*,  
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).....30

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 18, 26

*Texas v. United States*,  
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 20, 27, 33

*Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....41

*Townley v. Miller*,  
722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013).....46

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982). .....41

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....45

*University of Notre Dame v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....42

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 22, 29

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....46

*Wheaton College v. Burwell*,  
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) .....5

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... passim

**Other**

Affordable Care Act,  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(54)..... passim

Religious Freedom Restoration Act  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et al.* ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....47

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....2, 3

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv).....4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(d)-(e)..... 4, 36

58 CONG. REC. S539 (Feb. 9, 2012).....3

155 CONG. REC. S12027 (DEC. 1, 2009).....3

159 CONG. REC. S2268 (MAR. 22, 2013).....3

58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....15

77 Fed. Reg. at 16,503 .....43

78 Fed. Reg. at 39,888 .....43

82 Fed. Reg. at 47,815 ..... 15, 16

82 Fed. Reg. at 47,821 .....15

82 Fed. Reg. at 47,856 .....15

FRAP 28(a)(4).....1

NRS 689A.0418 .....28

NRS 689B.0378 .....28

NRS 689C.1676 .....28

NRS 695A.1865 .....28

NRS 695B.1919 .....28

NRS 695C.1696 .....28

Regulatory Planning and Review, Executive Order 12,866 .....15
